

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

TRUSTEES OF INTERNATIONAL  
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND  
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL 1  
CONNECTICUT HEALTH FUND and  
TRUSTEES OF SHEET METAL  
WORKERS' LOCAL NO. 40 HEALTH  
FUND, individually and on behalf of  
the INTERNATIONAL BRICKLAYERS  
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS  
LOCAL 1 CONNECTICUT HEALTH  
FUND, the SHEET METAL WORKERS'  
LOCAL NO. 40 HEALTH FUND, and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELEVANCE, INC. F/K/A ANTHEM, INC.,  
ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS, INC. D/B/A  
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE  
SHIELD, ANTHEM BLUE CROSS,  
EMPIRE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD,  
and EMPIRE BLUE CROSS,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:22-cv-01541-VLB

THE HON. JUDGE BRYANT

MARCH 10, 2023

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Introduction** ..... 1

**Background** ..... 5

**A. The Parties.** ..... 5

**B. Anthem BCBS-CT’s Services.**..... 7

**C. Claims Audit, Data Reports, and Confidentiality Provisions.** ..... 10

**D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Data Requests.** ..... 11

**E. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.** ..... 13

**Legal Standard** ..... 13

**Argument** ..... 14

**I. Plaintiffs fail to state an ERISA claim because no Defendant is an ERISA fiduciary with respect to the actions challenged by Plaintiffs (All Counts).** 14

**II. Plaintiffs fail to state an ERISA claim for breach of fiduciary duty based on alleged requirements for disclosure of claims data (Count I).** ..... 22

**a. Plaintiffs fail to allege any conduct that violates ERISA Section 724.**..... 23

**b. Plaintiffs fail to allege that purported requirements for claims data violate any ERISA fiduciary duties.**..... 28

**III. Plaintiffs lack standing and cannot state a claim for relief because they fail to plausibly allege any harm caused by Defendants’ conduct (All Counts).** .....31

**A. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege overpayments.** ..... 32

**B. Plaintiffs’ allegation that Defendants failed to provide claims data free of restriction is not sufficient to confer standing.**..... 37

**C. Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege that Defendants caused any losses.** ..... 39

**IV. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for prohibited transactions for additional reasons (Count III).** ..... 39

**V. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against non-contracting parties.**..... 40

**a. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing and fail to state a claim under ERISA against out-of-state plans with whom they have no contractual relationship.** ..... 41

**b. Defendant Elevance Health, Inc. is neither a plan fiduciary nor liable for the conduct of its subsidiaries.** ..... 42

**VI. Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed to the extent they are untimely.** .... 43

**Conclusion**..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	44
<i>Am. Psychiatric Assoc. v. Anthem Health Plans</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2014).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of the Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	29, 30
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr., Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	16, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 35, 42
<i>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Carfora v. Tchrs. Ins. Annuity Ass’n of Am.</i> , No. 21-CV-8384, 2022 WL 4538213 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2022) .....	14
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Cent. States SE &amp; SW Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	38

<b><i>Crowley ex rel. Corning, Inc, Inv. Plan v. Corning, Inc.,</i></b> 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	43
<b><i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,</i></b> 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<b><i>Dobson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,</i></b> 389 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	30
<b><i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.,</i></b> 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	3, 18, 30
<b><i>Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.,</i></b> 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007).....	39
<b><i>In re Fidelity ERISA Fee Litig.,</i></b> 990 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	16
<b><i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,</i></b> 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	13, 27
<b><i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i></b> 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<b><i>Glob. Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York,</i></b> 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<b><i>Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i></b> 419 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2006).....	21
<b><i>Harris v. Mills,</i></b> 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<b><i>Hartford Healthcare Corp. v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,</i></b> No. 17-CV-1686, 2017 WL 4955505 (D. Conn. Nov. 1, 2017).....	23
<b><i>Hollander v. Inst. for Rsch. on Women &amp; Gender at Columbia Univ.,</i></b> 372 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	36
<b><i>Insts. Ret. Fund v. Off. of Thrift Supervision,</i></b> 766 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	20
<b><i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.,</i></b> 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<b><i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,</i></b> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Mass. Laborers’ Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , No. 21-CV-10523, 2022 WL 952247 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2022) .....	18
<i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Radcliffe v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-01274, 2021 WL 4477408 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2021).....	43
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31, 39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	37, 41
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Taylor v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-1494, 2007 WL 2302284 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2007) (2d Cir. 1998).....	31, 39
<i>TH Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Indep. Blue Cross</i> , No. 98-CV-4835, 2001 WL 115041 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 276 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Tiara Yachts, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , No. 1:22-cv-603, Dkt. 23 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	31, 37
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Trs. of Upstate N.Y. Eng’rs Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31, 38
<i>Umbach v. Carrington Inv. Partners (US), LP</i> , No. 8-CV-484, 2013 WL 12288988 (D. Conn. July 19, 2013) .....	35, 36, 40

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	16, 19
<i>W.E. Aubuchon Co., Inc. v. BeneFirst, LLC</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Mass. 2009).....	3, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wallace v. Ahearn</i> , No. 13-CV-2520, 2014 WL 4659307 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	42
<i>Winkler v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3-CV-9656, 2004 WL 1687202 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2004).....	19
<i>In re Xerox Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Conn. 2007).....	43
<i>Zang v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 261 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	41
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	16, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	6, 7, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	39
29 U.S.C. § 1185m .....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-281m .....	28
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8(D-2).....	19, 20
45 C.F.R. § 147.211 .....	44
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(b)(1).....	27
45 C.F.R. § 180.10.....	44
45 C.F.R. § 180.50.....	32, 35
